

**THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA  
AT HYDERABAD**

**TUESDAY, THE SIXTEENTH DAY OF JUNE  
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

**:PRESENT:**

**THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE K SUJANA**

**I.A No.5 OF 2026  
IN  
CRL.RC.NO: 847 OF 2025**

**Between:**

1. Kommareddy Rambabu, S/o. Late Sadashiva Rao,
2. K Girija Devi, Wo. K. Rambabu,
3. C. Sravani,, Wo. C. Sreenadha Venkateswara Rao D/o. K. Rambabu,
4. K. Harish Chandra Chowdary,, S/o. K. Madhava Rao.
5. K. Padma Sirisha,, W/o. K. Vinay Shankar, D/o. K. Madhava Rao.

...Petitioner(s)  
(Petitioner in CRLRC 847 OF 2025  
on the file of High Court)

**AND**

1. The State of Telangana, Rep by its Public Prosecutor, High Court, For the state of Telangana
2. Movva Rama Krishna, S/o.Late Sri M.V. Raghavaiah, Occ. Nil, R/ o. H No. 1-1-336/39/tul, Vivek Nagar, Chikkadpally, Hyderabad - 500020

...Respondent(s)  
(Respondents in-do-)

**Counsel for the Petitioner : SRI S V S PRASADA RAO  
Counsel for the Respondent No.1: PUBLIC PROSECUTOR  
Counsel for the Respondent No.2: M/s J.SUCHITHA**

Petition under Section 528 OF B.N.S.S., praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the Criminal Revision Case, the High Court may be pleased to extend the interim Stay granted on 28.04.2026 in I.A.No.4 of 2026 in Crl.R.C.No.847 of 2025, pending disposal of CRLRC No. 847 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

**I.A.No.1 OF 2025**

Petition under Section 528 OF B.N.S.S., praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the Criminal Revision Case, the High Court may be pleased to stay of all further proceedings including appearance of petitioners in CCSR No. 7352 of 2019 including the docket order dt. 11/12/2024 on the file of X Additional Metropolitan Magistrate, Kukatpally, pending disposal of CRLRC No. 847 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the grounds filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court order dated 19.11.2025, 11.02.2026 & 07.04.2026 made in I.A.No.1 of 2025 and order dated 04.12.2025 made in I.A.No.2 of 2025 and order dated 08.01.2026 & 24.03.2026 made in I.A.No.1 of 2026 and order dated 05.03.2026 made in I.A.No.2 of 2026 and upon hearing the arguments of above mentioned counsel,

**ORDER:**

**Heard both sides.**

**Interim order granted earlier by this Court is extended till 23.06.2026.**

**Accordingly, this application is ordered.**

**Sd/- B.G.VYJAYANTHI  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

**//TRUE COPY//**

  
**SECTION OFFICER**

**To,**

1. The X Additional Metropolitan Magistrate, Kukatpally.
2. The IV AJCJ-CUM-XII Additional Metropolitan Magistrate: Ranga Reddy District.
3. The Station House Officer, Gachibowli Police Station.
4. Two CCs to Public Prosecutor, High Court for the State of Telangana, Hyderabad (OUT)
5. One CC to SRI S V S PRASADA RAO, Advocate [OPUC]
6. One spare copy

**HIGH COURT**

**SKS, J**

**DATED: 16.06.2026**

**ORDER**



**I.A.No.5 of 2026  
IN  
CRL.RC.No.847 of 2025**

**EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER**